
 

1 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT TO GRANT HOME INVESTMENT 

PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FUNDS AND LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUNDS 

TO REBUILDING TOGETHER SOUTHERN NEVADA FOR THE SINGLE FAMILY 

OWNER OCCUPIED REHABILITATION PROGRAM  

 This First Amendment to Agreement to Grant HOME Investment Partnership Program 

Funds and Low Income Housing Trust Funds to Rebuilding Together Southern Nevada for the 

Single Family Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Program (the “First Amendment”) is effective as 

of _______________ (the “Effective Date”) by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a 

Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”), and Rebuilding Together Southern Nevada, a Nevada 

nonprofit corporation (“RTSNV” or “Subrecipient”; collectively, the City and Subrecipient will 

be referred to as the “Parties”). 

 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, on September 5, 2018, the City and Subrecipient entered into the Agreement 

to Grant HOME Investment Partnership Program Funds and Low Income Housing Trust Funds to 

Rebuilding Together Southern Nevada for the Single Family Owner Occupied Rehabilitation 

Program (the “Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” (57 pages);  

WHEREAS, the City and Subrecipient desire to enter into this First Amendment in order 

to expand the term of the Original Agreement for an additional eighteen months until November 

30, 2021 and to increase the amount of grant funds the City will provide Subrecipient to perform 

the Project from $500,000 to $1,000,000.  

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge the parties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

 1. The seventh recital on page 1 of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following language: 

 WHEREAS, Subrecipient has requested the City’s assistance in the amount of One 

Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) in HOME/AHTF/LIHTF funds for the purpose of implementing 

a Single Family Owner Occupied Rehabilitation (“SFOOR”) Program to assist low income 

families with rehabilitating their primary residence; 

2. Section II of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following language: 

II. CITY PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITES 

 As consideration for the Subrecipient administering the Project, the City agrees to provide 

the Subrecipient with a grant in an amount not to exceed One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) in 

HOME/AHTF/LIHTF funds under the HOME Program, which is to be used to reimburse the 

Subrecipient for eligible Project costs incurred in administering the Project. Notwithstanding the 

amount and source of funding designated above in this Section, the City shall have the right in its 



2 

sole discretion to change the funding source, from which the Program Funds will be taken for 

purposes of this Agreement. The Subrecipient agrees to execute an amendment to this Agreement 

as may be required by the City in order to exercise its right granted herein.  

The HOME Program funds shall be disbursed pursuant to the applicable provisions 

contained in Section VII of this Agreement after the request for payment has been submitted to the 

City by Subrecipient and approved by the City.  

2. Section IV of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following language: 

IV. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall continue in force and

effect until performance of all of the obligations set forth in this Agreement unless terminated 

earlier pursuant to Section VIII(B) of this Agreement. The Effective Date set forth in the 

introductory paragraph of the Original Agreement is the date the City Council approved the 

funding for the Project under the Original Agreement, and the Effective Date set forth in the 

introductory paragraph of this First Amendment is the date the City Council approved funding for 

the Project under this First Amendment, but such Council approval does not obligate the City to 

provide the Project Funds until this First Amendment has been executed by the City. The Project 

Funding must be drawn on or before November 30, 2021, unless a written request for an extension 

to these completion dates has been submitted to the City and granted in writing by the Director of 

Land Development and Community Services (which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld). 

3. Section V(M) of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following language: 

M. INCOMPLETE PROGRAM

The Subrecipient must repay that portion of the funds that are comprised of any 

HOME/AHTF/LIHTF funds if the Project, which commenced on the effective date of the Original 

Agreement (when it was fully executed by both parties), is not completed by December 31, 2021.  

4. Exhibit B – Program Budget of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its

entirety and replaced with the following language: 

2018/2019 Rebuilding Together Southern Nevada/City of North Las Vegas 

HOME Funds Budget for Single Family Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Program 

Amended budget 

1. Program Admin @ 20% $100,000.00 

2 Housing Rehabilitation costs $400,000.00 

3. Original allocation $500,000.00 

Amended Grant Total: $1,000,000.00 



 

3 

 

 

  5. General Provisions: 

a. Nevada and City Law. The laws of the State of Nevada and the North Las Vegas 

Municipal Code shall govern the validity, construction, performance, and effect of 

the Original Agreement and this First Amendment without regard to conflicts of 

law. 

 

b. Assignment. Neither party shall assign the Original Agreement or this First 

Amendment without the prior written consent of the other party. 

 

c. Entire Agreement/No Modifications. This First Amendment and the Original 

Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and supersede all 

prior representations, agreements, and understandings of the Parties. No addition to 

or modification of the Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by 

the Parties. 

 

d. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts. 

 

e. No Joint Venture. This First Amendment and the Original Agreement are not 

intended to create, and shall not be deemed to create, any relationship between the 

Parties hereto other than that of independent entities, contracting with each other 

solely for the purpose of effecting the provisions of this First Amendment and the 

Original Agreement. Neither party shall be construed to be an agent, employer, 

representative, or joint venturer of the other. 

 

f. Controlling Agreement. To the extent there is a conflict between the terms of this 

First Amendment and the terms of the Original Agreement, the terms of this First 

Amendment shall control. Any terms capitalized in this First Amendment that are 

not defined herein shall have the meanings noted in the Original Agreement.  

  6. In all other aspects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of 

the Original Agreement. 

 

[SIGNATURES ARE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

  



 

4 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Subrecipient have caused this First 

Amendment to be executed as of the day and year indicated above. 

City of North Las Vegas,    Rebuilding Together Southern Nevada 

a Nevada municipal corporation   a Nevada nonprofit corporation 

 

 

By:        By:        

 John J. Lee      Robert Cleveland 

 Mayor       Executive Director   

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

By:        

 Catherine Raynor, MMC 

 City Clerk 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

By:        

Micaela Rustia Moore 

City Attorney 

 

  



5 

Exhibit A 

(See attached pages) 














































































































	First Amendment to RTSNV Agreement FINAL.pdf
	SFOOR 500k Final Signed 9 5 2019 Executed RTSNV SFOOR Agreement.pdf



